
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE 

CITYWIDE TREE SUCCESSION CONTRACT WITH SOUTH 

FLORIDA MAINTENANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF $259,069 

UNDER THE SAME SCHEDULE OF VALUES AND TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS AS THE CITYWIDE TREE SUCCESSION 

CONTRACT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-829, APPROVAL OF 

CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS, TO 

PROVIDE TREE REMOVAL, PLANTING, AND ONE YEAR 

MAINTENANCE FOR NEWLY PLANTED TREES IN SUPPORT 

OF THE CITY’S STREET TREE SUCCESSION PLAN. 

 

 WHEREAS, the operational component of the tree succession project began in 

May 2015; project goals included replacing thousands of missing, hazardous, and dying 

trees; planting new healthy trees in their place to promote species diversity and to 

beautify the City; and adding new trees to streets that did not have trees – in total, 

approximately 3,000 trees are estimated to be planted; and 

  WHEREAS, approximately 75% of total canopy street tree locations have been 

planted or staked for planting; these plantings are expected to be complete by the end of 

April 2017; the remaining 25% of the project is primarily coconut palm streets in zones 

4 and 5 of the project (US-1 to southern City limits); and 

 WHEREAS, the coconut street phase of the project is somewhat complex and 

time consuming – each coconut palm street is evaluated block by block, and each tree is 

given a condition rating; residents are offered options to keep healthy Coconut Palms in 

front of their properties or choose to have canopy trees planted; and healthy palms are 

carefully removed and relocated to other locations throughout the City – the target 

completion timeframe for this phase of the project is late summer 2017; and 

 WHEREAS, the funding for the recommended change order request is available 

within the tree succession project budget; approval of the change order to increase the 

construction contract amount does not impact any other capital project or require an 

increase in funding; staff estimates that the current authorized budget amount of 

$3,601,081 will be sufficient to complete the projected scope of project; and 

WHEREAS, any additional funding above the amount of this change order for 

scope changes, due to the need for additional tree replacements and/or additional canopy 

trees, will be absorbed by the Landscape Services operating budget and/or requested 

through the 2018 Capital Improvement Plan budget process. 

Page 1 of 2 – Resolution No.  



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF 

THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES: 

SECTION 1. That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this 

Resolution upon adoption  hereof. 

 SECTION 2.  That the recommended change order request in the amount of 

$259,069, for which funding is available within the tree succession project budget, be 

approved and that any additional funding above the amount of this change order for 

scope changes, due to the need for additional tree replacements and/or additional canopy 

trees, be absorbed by the Landscape Services operating budget and/or requested through 

the 2018 Capital Improvement Plan budget process. 

SECTION 3.  That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its 

passage and adoption herein. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS FOURTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D., 

2017. 

 

 

 

   APPROVED: 

 

      

 

       JIM CASON 

       MAYOR 

 

  

 

ATTEST:     APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

       LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

 

 

  

WALTER J. FOEMAN   CRAIG E. LEEN 

 CITY CLERK     CITY ATTORNEY 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No.  


